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Manager’s investment report

Investment objectives, policy and strategy

The investment objective of the Fund is to provide a compounded appreciation of the investor’s capital.

The Fund invests primarily in liquid listed European equities of issuers in all sectors to develop a portfolio of securities of companies which benefit
either directly, or via sustained competitive advantage, from pursuing environmentally aware capitalism. For example, companies taking positive
action on the corporate responsibility front by promoting environmentally aware behaviour internally, such as encouraging recycling in their workplaces,
adopting a carbon emission offsetting programme or recycling side products such as the re-injection of CO2 in oil exploration. The Fund may also invest
in other transferable securities issued by such companies, collective investment schemes which invest mainly or predominantly in such companies,
in government bonds and in cash and near cash. The Fund may use derivatives for efficient portfolio management purposes only.

Fund status

The Fund is an authorised unit trust scheme under s243 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and is categorised as a UCITS scheme under
the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook (COLL).

Financial instruments and key risks

In pursuing its investment objective set out above, the Fund holds a number of financial instruments. The Fund’s financial instruments, other than
derivatives, comprise securities and other investments, cash balances and debtors and creditors that arise directly from its operations. For example,
in respect of sales and purchases of securities awaiting settlement, debtors and creditors are created. Similarly, amounts receivable for creations and
payable for liquidations of units and accrued income relating to debtors, are reflected in the financial statements.

Unit Trust Schemes are not permitted by the Regulations* to enter into a transaction if its purpose could reasonably be regarded as speculative. 
The Fund’s use of financial instruments satisfies these requirements and no trading in financial instruments is undertaken.

*The regulations derive from UK and EU financial services legislation including the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, the Undertakings in
Collective Investments in Transferable Securities (UCITS) Directive and FCA rules, principally the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook (COLL).

Risk and Reward profile

The Fund’s Synthetic Risk and Reward Indicator (SRRI) is 6 on a scale of 1 (lower) to 7 (higher) as it invests in company shares. These typically
provide higher rewards but carry a higher level of risk than other investments such as gilt-edged securities. For further information, please refer to
the Fund’s Key Investor Information Document (KIID).

Accumulation

The accumulation for the period 1 October 2013 to 31 March 2014 will be Nil. This is because the expenses of the Fund in the period exceeded the revenue
earned on its investments and assets.

Fund performance

Over the reporting period 1 October 2013 to 31 March 2014, the Virgin Climate Change Fund generated a gain of 6.44%**.

**Based on Net Asset Value per unit.

Performance fee

The latest completed performance period started on 31 May 2013 and ended 30 November 2013. For that performance period, the performance fee
charged to the Fund was £829,545. The previous performance period started on 1 December 2012 and ended 30 May 2013, for which the performance
fee charged to the Fund was £1,343,514.

For the period 1 October 2013 to 31 March 2014, £727,675 (2013: £921,981) of performance fees were charged to the expenses of the Fund.

For further details, see note 4 (a) - (c) of the Financial Statements, on page 13 of the Final Accounts for the year ended 30 September 2013.

Further details on how the performance fee is calculated are set out in the Prospectus, which is available free of charge on request to the Manager.

for the period 1 October 2013 to 31 March 2014
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Manager’s investment report (continued)

Markets and economic commentary

Despite a relatively steady start to the period, stock markets have experienced month to month volatility since December. This has been caused by
investors switching between riskier and safer assets on a regular basis. While the European recovery appears to be well on track with a flow of broadly
positive economic indicators and encouraging re-inflationary effects in smaller European economies, we do expect the remainder of the year to reflect
a great deal of rotation by investors between both industry sectors and geographical areas. This is likely to mean both further volatility and opportunities
for performance through stock and sector selection for the Virgin Climate Change Fund (“The Fund”).

Even with the volatility that has been seen, it is not yet clear that much has changed with regards to the outlook for global stock markets or investment
themes. There has been much speculation that the minutes from the Federal Reserve’s March meeting indicated that interest rates would rise in the
US earlier than expected, which in turn led to pressure on the stock markets. However, the release of their April minutes and numerous public
statements by members, seemed to confirm that their outlook has not changed. Similarly, there have been no significant moves in treasuries,
currencies or even in credit markets that would suggest there has been a wholesale change in the outlook for rates or the economy. 

In addition, survey data and commentary from companies is pointing to an acceleration of the US economy after a weak first quarter which was
impacted by the weather. Our conclusion is that what we have been seeing is a result of some re-positioning and unwinding of portfolios that have,
in general, performed well in the last 24 months.

From a portfolio perspective, we have worked to diversify exposure, and we are focusing on high-quality franchise businesses with strong, longer-
term cashflow profiles like ING Groep, Rolls Royce, Roche, GN Store Nord, Daimler and Publicis. The Solution adopter and Solution provider segments
of the Fund have performed well, focussing on environmental-themed US companies like Nuverra Environmental Solutions, which provides wastewater
treatment to the US natural gas industry.    

Fund performance came from strong stock selection and industry allocation over the six month period. The three strongest performing industry
sectors for the period were Diversified Financials, Automobiles and Components and Capital Goods. The Fund’s strongest performing stocks included
ING Groep (a 0.52% contribution to overall Fund performance), Weir Group (0.47%), Nordea Bank (0.39%), Nuverra Environmental Solutions (0.37%)
and GN Store Nord (0.36%).

The top five underperforming stocks were Lloyds Banking (-0.42%), Experian (-0.40%), NCR (-0.39%), Barclays (-0.29%) and Qiagen (-0.26%).

Over the six month period, the Fund averaged 63.36% cleaner than the MSCI Europe Index, ranging from a month low of 59.10% in February to a
month high of 66.94% in November.

Marian Watson
Chief Risk Officer

Virgin Money Unit Trust Managers Limited

15 May 2014
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  Performance record

The Virgin Climate Change Fund was first offered on 18 January 2008 at an offer price of 100.00p per unit.

Unit price history 

Calendar year Highest price Lowest price

2009 70.23p 47.53p

2010 80.60p 62.61p

2011 80.98p 64.01p

2012 81.80p 69.55p

2013 103.03p 82.83p

2014* 104.52p 99.09p

Income record

The record of net accumulations per unit is shown below.

Calendar year Net Accumulation

per unit

2009 0.1008p

2010 Nil

2011 Nil

2012 0.2485p

2013 Nil

2014* Nil

Net Asset Value

Net Asset Value

Fund period end Units in issue Net Asset Value per unit

Final 30 September 2011 57,655,077 £38,031,078 65.96p

Final 30 September 2012 44,766,072 £34,392,816 76.83p

Final 30 September 2013 48,718,091 £46,975,202 96.42p

Interim 31 March 2014 52,010,678 £53,378,439 102.63p

*To 31 March 2014

Ongoing Charges Figure

Fund year end OCF

Final 30 September 2013 1.90%

Interim 31 March 2014 1.89%

The Ongoing Charges Figure (OCF) represents the annual operating expenses of the Fund expressed as a percentage of average net assets for the
period - it does not include initial charges or performance fees. The OCF includes the Manager's periodic charge and all charges which are deducted
directly from the Fund. The OCF is expressed as an annual percentage rate.

In addition to the above, the Fund has incurred performance fees to the amount of £727,675 during the period (1.45% of average Net Asset Value
for the period).

as at 31 March 2014 (unaudited)
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Portfolio statement

Market % of

Value Net

Holding Stock description £’000 Assets

as at 31 March 2014 (unaudited)

United Kingdom Equities 15.66% (2013 - 17.51%)

15,000 ASOS 777 1.46

3,500,000 Lloyds Banking 2,611 4.89

72,739 National Grid 598 1.12

25,000 Rio Tinto 834 1.56

250,000 Rolls Royce 2,685 5.03

100,000 Vodafone 220 0.41

25,000 Weir 634 1.19

8,359 15.66

Overseas 83.04% (2013 - 81.35%)

Channel Islands Equities 0.00% (2013 - 1.82%)

Denmark Equities 4.46% (2013 - 4.19%)

160,000 GN Store Nord 2,381 4.46

France Equities 12.94% (2013 - 11.32%)

50,000 Accor 1,536 2.88

36,230 Carrefour 842 1.58

35,000 Publicis 1,893 3.55

10,000 Schneider Electric 532 0.99

25,000 Valeo 2,106 3.94

6,909 12.94

Germany Equities 5.32% (2013 - 9.42%)

50,000 Daimler 2,839 5.32

Ireland Equities 0.00% (2013 - 1.62%)

Italy Equities 2.63% (2013 - 0.82%)

400,000 Snam Spa 1,402 2.63

Jersey Equities 2.10% (2013 - 0.00%)

27,500 Delphi Automotive 1,119 2.10

Netherlands Equities 13.37% (2013 - 18.82%)

30,000 EADS 1,289 2.41

350,000 ING Groep 2,973 5.57

100,000 Koninklijke Philip 2,109 3.95

61,028 Qiagen 767 1.44

7,138 13.37
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Market % of

Value Net

Holding Stock description £’000 Assets

as at 31 March 2014 (unaudited)

Norway Equities 2.74% (2013 - 1.68%)

120,000 Gjensidige Forsikring 1,464 2.74

Spain Equities 5.45% (2013 - 0.00%)

40,000 Acs Actividades 943 1.77

75,000 Enagas 1,369 2.56

150,000 Sacyr 598 1.12

2,910 5.45

Sweden Equities 8.50% (2013 - 8.71%)

25,000 Assa Abloy 797 1.49

65,000 Hexagon 1,321 2.47

150,000 Nordea Bank 1,273 2.39

65,000 Svenska 1,146 2.15

4,537 8.50

Switzerland Equities 14.13% (2013 - 5.06%)

275,000 Glencore 849 1.59

50,000 Novartis 2,546 4.77

16,000 Roche 2,879 5.39

50,000 Tyco 1,271 2.38

7,545 14.13

United States Equities 11.40% (2013 - 17.89%)

11,000 Acuity Brands 875 1.64

25,000 American Water 681 1.28

16,000 Ecolab 1,036 1.94

110,000 Nuverra Environmental Solutions 1,339 2.51

22,500 Splunk 964 1.80

16,500 Thermo Fisher 1,190 2.23

6,085 11.40

Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts 0.93% (2013 - 0.77%)

249,203 Sell CHF-363,113 for GBP249,203 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 3 0.01

34,873 Sell CHF-50,700 for GBP34,873 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 1 -  

4,420,973 Sell CHF-6,426,503 for GBP4,420,973 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 56 0.11

440,368 Sell CHF-640,224 for GBP440,368 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 6 0.01

627,933 Sell CHF-914,233 for GBP627,933 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 7 0.01

2,049,692 Sell DKK-18,282,798 for GBP2,049,692 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 25 0.05

22,994,754 Sell EUR-27,480,704 for GBP22,994,754 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 274 0.51

600,000 Sell EUR-717,009 for GBP600,000 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 7 0.01

1,336,377 Sell GBP-1,117,994 for EUR1,336,377 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 (13) (0.02)

250,000 Sell GBP-209,516 for EUR250,000 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 (3) -  

Portfolio statement (continued)
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Market % of

Value Net

Holding Stock description £’000 Assets

as at 31 March 2014 (unaudited)

Portfolio statement (continued)

Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts (continued)

362,235 Sell GBP-246,710 for CHF362,235 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 (1) -  

438,162 Sell GBP-265,667 for USD438,162 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 (3) -  

326,928 Sell GBP-270,094 for EUR326,928 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 -  -  

1,052,676 Sell GBP-880,000 for EUR1,052,676 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 (10) (0.02)

1,195,652 Sell NOK-11,871,213 for GBP1,195,652 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 7 0.01

4,699,833 Sell SEK-49,827,719 for GBP4,699,833 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 91 0.17

684,488 Sell USD-1,128,364 for GBP684,488 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 8 0.01

6,765,784 Sell USD-11,215,031 for GBP6,765,784 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 38 0.07

143,075 Sell USD-237,729 for GBP143,075 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 -  -  

299,318 Sell USD-496,896 for GBP299,318 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 1 -  

435,406 Sell USD-726,193 for GBP435,406 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 -  -  

459,215 Sell USD-764,225 for GBP459,215 - settlement date - 15/04/2014 1 -  

495 0.93

Portfolio of investments 53,183 99.63

Net other assets 195 0.37

Total net assets 53,378 100.00

All investments are approved securities being either officially listed in a member state or under the rules of an eligible securities market, unless

otherwise stated. All investments are in ordinary shares unless otherwise stated.

Note: comparative figures shown in brackets relate to 30 September 2013.
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  Top purchase and sales of investments

The table below shows the total amount of purchases and sales during the year, including the top 20 traded securities.

Purchases Sales

Security Cost Security Proceeds

£'000 £'000

Roche 3,616 Barclays 2,600

Lloyds Banking 2,864 Allianz 2,222

Nordea Bank 2,812 Schneider Electric 2,181

Barclays 2,785 Nordea Bank 2,137

Rolls Royce 2,752 Experian 2,091

Daimler 2,262 Rexel 2,059

Publicis 2,184 EADS 1,899

Valeo 2,137 Best Buy 1,701

Ecolab 2,061 SwedBank 1,642

ING Groep 1,743 Arkema 1,641

Arkema 1,694 Faurecia 1,589

Splunk 1,586 Assa Abloy 1,532

Royal Mail 1,522 Lloyds Banking 1,511

Weir 1,521 ASML 1,469

Hexagon 1,504 Royal Mail 1,459

Svenska 1,448 Roche 1,428

Cummins 1,387 Gilead Sciences 1,422

Faurecia 1,334 Siemens 1,364

Thermo Fisher 1,327 Cummins 1,327

Novartis 1,280 Acuity Brands 1,316

Other Purchases 25,070 Other Sales 27,273 

Total for the period 64,889 Total for the period 61,863

for the period ended 31 March 2014 (unaudited)
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  Statement of total return

31/03/14 31/03/13

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Income 

Net capital gains 3,979 6,899

Revenue 301 291

Expenses (1,188) (1,265)

Finance costs: Interest (4) (3)

Net deficit before taxation (891) (977)

Taxation (30) (30)

Net deficit after taxation (921) (1,007)

Total return before distributions 3,058 5,892

Change in unitholders’ funds from 
investment activities 3,058 5,892

  Statement of change in unitholders’ funds

for the period ended 31 March 2014 (unaudited)

31/03/14 31/03/13

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Opening net assets 46,975 34,393 

Amounts receivable on issue of units 5,027 2,897  

Amounts payable on cancellation of units (1,682) (1,999)  

3,345 898 
Change in unitholders’ funds from 
investment activities 3,058 5,892

Closing net assets 53,378 41,183 

The above statements shows the comparative closing net assets at 31 March 2013 whereas the current accounting period commenced 
1 October 2013.

for the period ended 31 March 2014 (unaudited)
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 Balance sheet

31/03/14 30/09/13

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Investment assets 53,213 46,819

Debtors 1,273 1,072  

Cash and bank balances 1,788 1,098  

Total other assets 3,061 2,170

Total assets 56,274 48,989

Liabilities

Investment liabilities (30) (19)

Creditors (2,866) (1,995)  

Total other liabilities (2,866) (1,995)

Total liabilities (2,896) (2,014)

Net assets 53,378 46,975

Unitholders’ funds 53,378 46,975

as at 31 March 2014 (unaudited)
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 Notes to the financial statements

Accounting policies

The interim financial statements have been prepared on the same basis as the audited financial statements for the year ended 
30 September 2013. They have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the revaluation of investments, and in
accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) for Financial Statements of Authorised Funds issued by the Investment
Managers Association (IMA) in October 2010 (the IMA SORP 2010), additional guidance issued July 2011, and United Kingdom Generally
Accepted Accounting Practice. 

Under the SORP guidelines adopted by the Fund, Notes to the financial statements are not disclosed for the interim accounts.
Complete Notes to the financial statements are available in the year end accounts. 

as at 31 March 2014 (unaudited)
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Accumulation table

During the interim accounting period the expense of the Fund exceeded the revenue earned on its investment and assets, resulting in a nil distribution
at the interim ex-dividend date (2013: £nil).
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Director’s statement

We approve the Report and Financial Statements of The Virgin Climate Change Fund for the period 1 October 2013 to 31 March 2014 on behalf of Virgin
Money Unit Trust Managers Limited in accordance with the requirements of the Collective Investment Schemes Sourcebook.

Marian Watson Mark Parker

Chief Risk Officer Chief Operating Officer

15 May 2014 15 May 2014
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 Management and professional services

Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority

Investment advisers
GLG Partners LP
One Curzon Street
London 
W1J 5HB

Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority

Trustee
Citibank International Plc 
Citigroup Centre
33 Canada Square
Canary Wharf
London
E14 5LB

Authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority

Independent auditor
KPMG LLP
Saltire Court
20 Castle Terrace
Edinburgh
EH1 2EG

Manager and registrar
Virgin Money Unit Trust Managers Limited
Jubilee House
Gosforth
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE3 4PL

Telephone 08456 10 20 30

Directors: M. Parker 
M. Watson

Finance Director: F. Williamson (resigned 15 April 2014)

Compliance Officer: M. Watson

Secretary: K. Marshall (appointed 1 October 2013)
W.S. Pearson (resigned 1 October 2013)
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